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Hospital Associations – Boards of Directors – Term of Office





Under section 22-21-51(a) of the Code of Alabama, the directors of the Pickens County Hospital Association may not serve staggered terms.





Dear Mr. Collier:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Pickens County Hospital Association.








QUESTION





	Does section 22-21-51 of the Code of Alabama authorize the directors of the Pickens County Hospital Association (“Association”) to serve staggered terms?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request provides the following information:





	Currently, the board of directors of the Associa�tion consists of twenty-six members, and all of their terms expire on September 30, 2007.  The Association wishes to stagger those terms so as to maintain con�tinuity between the directors and ensure more uniform operation for the benefit of the public.  The only feasi�ble plan for accomplishing this objective appears to be by appointing directors after the September 30, 2007, expiration date to varied terms for one term only, thus setting up a system whereby only five to six directors’ terms will expire in any given year.





	As set forth in Section 2.2 of the draft bylaws, . . . such a plan would consist of appointing, after September 30, 2007, six directors to a five-year term, five directors to a four-year term, five directors to a three-year term, five directors to a two-year term, and five directors to a one-year term.  After the expiration of these shorter terms, all directors will hold their directorship for five-year terms.





	Section 22-21-51(a) states as follows:





	A hospital association shall consist of the direc�tors appointed by the local governing bodies, and the directors shall elect from among their number the first chairman.  The term of office of each director shall be five years.  A director shall hold office until his suc�cessor has been appointed and qualified.  Vacancies shall be filled for any unexpired term by the local gov�erning body having the original appointment.  A majority of the members shall constitute a quorum.  The respective local governing bodies shall appoint or reappoint any director whose term expires or whenever a position becomes vacant for any other reason and shall record a certificate of such appointment or reappointment.  A director shall receive no compen�sation for his services.  If at any time a local governing unit shall cease to give financial support to the hospital association as required by the rules and regulations, such governing body shall lose all seats on the board of directors.





Ala. Code § 22-21-51(a) (1997) (emphasis added).





	Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  In addition, “[t]he word ‘shall,’ when used in a statute, is mandatory.”  Ex parte Nixon, 729 So. 2d 277, 278 (Ala. 1998).





	You propose initial terms of different lengths, after which all terms will be the same.  This process is specifically provided for in the organizational structure of many other entities, such as hospital boards [Ala. Code § 22-21-76 (1997)] and water boards [Ala. Code § 11-50-313(a) (Supp. 1992)].  This Office has stated, however, that the directors of an industrial development authority created by local act could not serve staggered terms because the act provided only that “[t]he members of the Authority shall serve for terms of four years.”  Opinion to David W. Hutchison, Executive Director, Escambia County Industrial Development Authority, dated March 29, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00227, at 2.  Although the proposal in that opinion was for permanent terms of different lengths, and you intend all terms will ultimately be for five years as required by section 22-21-51(a), the section does not authorize any term other than five years, even if such term is temporary.








CONCLUSION





	Under section 22-21-51(a) of the Code of Alabama, the directors of the Pickens County Hospital Association may not serve staggered terms.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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